
To: Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Allard, Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, Avril MacKenzie, Reynolds and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 18 June 2018

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE are requested 
to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 26 JUNE 2018 at 2.00 
pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1.1  There are no items of urgent business at this time  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.1  There are no items of Exempt Business  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 5 - 
6)

Public Document Pack



REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4.1  There are no requests at this time  

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

5.1  Minute of Previous Meeting of 8 May 2018  (Pages 7 - 18)

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6.1  Committee Business Planner  (Pages 19 - 24)

FINANCE, PERFORMANCE RISK AND SERVICE WIDE ISSUES

Financial Reporting

7.1  ISA 260 Report to Those Charged with Governance - to follow  

7.2  Audited Annual Accounts 2017/18 - RES/18/044 - to follow  

Performance and Improvement

7.3  Internal Audit Progress - IA/18/014  (Pages 25 - 38)

7.4  Internal Audit Charter - IA/18/010  (Pages 39 - 46)

7.5  Internal Audit Annual Report - IA/18/011  (Pages 47 - 58)

7.6  Internal Audit Planning - IA/18/012  (Pages 59 - 64)

7.7  RIPSA - Quarterly Report - GOV/18/025  (Pages 65 - 70)

7.8  Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of 
Crematoria Complaint Decisions - CUS/18/017  (Pages 71 - 78)

Control Environment and Assurance - External

7.9  Local Scrutiny Plan  (Pages 79 - 84)



Control Environment and Assurance – Audit Follow Up

7.10  Internal Audit Reports - Follow-up of Agreed Recommendations - IA/18/009  
(Pages 85 - 132)

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights
[...]
as a member of xxxx, which is

(a)        a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b)        a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory powers 

or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c)         a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made in 

pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990 
by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for the discharge by 
that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may 
be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 8 May 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost 
(as substitute for Councillor Reynolds), Duncan, Graham, Lumsden, 
Avril MacKenzie and Townson.

CHANGE TO THE AGENDA

1. The Convener advised that he proposed to take item 7.17 (Fleet and Transport 
MOT issues) after item 7.7 (Inspection Report of Aberdeen Crematorium by the 
Inspector of Crematoria) on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to concur with the proposed change from the Convener.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 8.1 (Garthdee Alpine 
Sports) on the agenda with the press and public excluded.

The Committee resolved:-
that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting for item 8.1 so as to avoid disclosure of 
exempt information of the class described in paragraph 6.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest in respect of the 
items on the agenda, thereafter, the following declarations of interest were intimated:-
(1) Councillor Duncan declared an interest in item 7.4 (ALEO Assurance Hub) by 

virtue of her position as a Board member for Aberdeen Perfoming Arts, she 
considered that the nature of her interest did not require her to leave the meeting 
at that item on the agenda; and

(2) Councillor Graham declared an interest in item 7.4 (ALEO Assurance Hub) by 
virtue of his position as Director of Sport Aberdeen, he considered that the nature 
of his interest did not require him to leave the meeting at that item on the agenda.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the declarations of interest.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 May 2018

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

4. The Committee had before it the Business Planner prepared by the clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the Committee Business Planner.

MINUTE OF MEETING OF 22 FEBRUARY 2018

5. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 22 February 
2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

UNAUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 - RES/18/011

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) 
provided an overview of the Council’s 2017/18 unaudited annual accounts; (2) sought 
approval of the annual Governance Statement which had been included in the 2017/18 
unaudited accounts; and (3) provided the unaudited 2017/18 accounts for those 
registered charities where the Council was the sole trustee and were subject to statutory 
requirements for separate accounts and audit opinions.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) approve the Annual Governance Statement as included in the Council’s 

unaudited Annual Accounts for the financial year 2017/18;
(b) note that following the meeting, the Council’s and the registered charities 

unaudited Annual Accounts would be finalised, signed and submitted to Audit 
Scotland;

(c) note that this Committee on 26 June 2018 would receive the Council’s audited 
accounts for consideration and approval prior to their signature by the Director of 
Resources, Chief Executive and a Council Leader;

(d) note that this Committee on 26 June would receive the external auditor’s report 
on the annual accounts for debate and consideration and that the report would 
set out the auditor’s findings and conclusions, highlight the significant issues 
arising from the audit of the annual accounts and inform Members of the 
proposed audit opinion in advance of the accounts being certified; and

(e) note that this Committee would receive the audited Annual Accounts for the 
registered charities for consideration and approval prior to their signature along 
with the associated external auditor’s report.

Page 8



3

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 May 2018

The Convener thanked all staff involved with the accounts process, specifically members 
of the finance team for the work undertaken to get the unaudited accounts before the 
Committee at an early stage than previous years.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in response to a question from the Convener relating to the City Region Deal and 

whether the delays with the city fibre network had been taken into account within 
the accounts, to note that the Interim Chief Officer Finance would liaise with the 
Service and provide a response to the Committee;

(ii) in response to a question from the Convener relating to renumeration bands and 
the difference between the figures from the previous year and how many was 
attributed to exit packages, to note that the Interim Chief Officer Finance would 
liaise with colleagues and provide a response to the Committee;

(iii) to note the thanks offered to all those involved with the accounts process, 
specifically members of the finance team for the work undertaken to get the 
unaudited accounts before the Committee; and

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - IA/18/006

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan.

The report recommended:
that the Committee review, discuss and comment on the issues raised within the report 
and the attached appendices.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

FORMAT OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - IA/18/008

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented options for the content of future internal audit reports.

The report recommended:
That the Committee consider whether the format of internal audit reports meet the 
requirements of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee and to determine whether any 
changes were required.

Members discussed the options as presented in the report and agreed that option 2 
would be the preferred choice for future reports.

Page 9



4

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to instruct the Chief Internal Auditor to proceed with option 2 as presented in the report 
s
[...]
ng as 
presented in the report.

SPSO DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - 
CUS/18/006

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provides 
information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 
Crematoria decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 
applications are being handled appropriately.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the content of the report.

Page 11



6

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 May 2018

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question from Councillor Duncan regarding the Scottish Welfare 

Fund and whether the misinterpretation of the guidance during the application 
process related to the information not being recorded correctly or whether the 
process had not been followed, to note that it was the way in which the 
information had been recoded and that additional guidance had been provided to 
staff; and

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

INSPECTION REPORT OF ABERDEEN CREMATORIUM BY THE INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATORIA - OPE/18/012

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which 
presented the Inspector of Crematoria’s Inspection Report of the Aberdeen 
Crematorium.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the report.

Councillor Duncan, the Convener and Vice Convener offered their thanks to the staff 
working at the Crematorium for their hard work to make the improvements required 
especially under difficult circumstances.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to questions from members regarding the forthcoming refurbishment to 

the chapel and office accommodation located at the Crematorium, to note that 
alternative arrangements for holding services were being investigated and the 
information would be shared with all funeral directors and where ap
[...]
are Partnership Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

FINANCIAL LEDGER SYSTEM - IA/AC/18/12

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to the Financial Ledger which considered whether 
appropriate control was being exercised over the system and that interfaces to and from 
other systems were accurate and properly controlled.

Councillor Townson sought assurance that the current system was still fit for purpose, 
wherein the Chief Internal Auditor advised that the Council could demonstrate value for 
money using the system.

Page 13



8

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 May 2018

Councillor Duncan sought clarification as to whether the superusers were from within the 
finance team, wherein the Director of Resources advised that they were and that all 
activity for them would be monitored.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the Service.

PECOS - IA/AC/18/20

16. The Committee had before it a report b the Chief Internal Auditor which presented 
an audit report in relation to PECOS which considered whether appropriate control was 
being exercised over the system and that interfaces to and from other systems were 
accurate and properly controlled.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report and endorse the recommendations for improvement as 
agreed by the Service.

OUT OF AUTHORITY PLACEMENTS - IA/AC/18/26

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented an audit in relation to Out of Authority Placements which reviewed progress 
with implementing the applicable recommendations of the Inclusion Review and to 
consider whether the system used to make and review on-going out of authority 
placements is robust and th
[...]
ontrol Statement 2017/18

REPORT NUMBER IA/18/011

DIRECTOR N/A

REPORT AUTHOR David Hughes

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.3

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with Internal Audit’s 
Annual Report for 2017/18.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee:

2.1 Note the Annual Report for 2017/18;

2.2 Note that the Chief Internal Auditor has confirmed the organisational 
independence of Internal Audit; 

2.3 Note that there has been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work 
during 2017/18; and

2.4 Note that during the year, KPMG completed an External Quality 
Assessment of Internal Audit that has already been reported to Committee.

3. BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

3.1 It is one of the functions of the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee to 
review the activities of the Internal Audit function, including its annual work 
programme.  Internal Audit reports interim progress at each meeting of the 
Committee.

3.2 The Internal Audit plan for 2017/18 was agreed by the Audit, Risk and 
Scrutiny Committee on 23 February 2017.  Each of the audits contained in 
the plan was allocated a certain number of days determined by the 
perceived complexity of the work, level of testing envisaged and expected 
outcome of the audit.  The plan also included an allocation of time for 
dealing with additional work requests, providing advice to Services, and for 

Page 47

Agenda Item 7.5



Item:          Page:  2

investigations into suspected financial irregularities.  

3.3 Appendices A and B to this report detail the position with those audits 
carried forward from 2016/17, along with details relating to audits contained 
in the original 2017/18 plan.  Some 2017/18 audits have been deferred as 
agreed by the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee previously.  

3.4 The 2017/18 Internal Audit plan was based on the Internal Audit Section 
being fully staffed during the year.  However, the Section was operating at 
less than full esta
[...]
 In conclusion, it is Internal Audit’s view that: 

1. Detailed single year Internal Audit plans should continue to be 
prepared.

2. The detail of themes to be covered over a three to five year period be 
made more explicit in the planning documentation without identifying 
the specific area to be reviewed to achieve the desired assurance 
outcomes.

3. This be kept under review by Internal Audit and Council management to 
determine if and when a multi-year plan would be more desirable.

4. The same timetable be used for developing the 2019/20 Audit Plan.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of 
this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

6.1 The Internal Audit process considers risks involved in the areas subject to 
review.  Any risk implications identified through the Internal Audit process 
are detailed in the resultant Internal Audit reports.  The purpose of this 
report is to address concerns raised by the Audit, Risk and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

7. OUTCOMES

7.1 There are no direct impacts, as a result of this report, in relation to the Local 
Outcome Improvement Plan Themes of Prosperous Economy, People or 
Place, or Enabling Technology, or on the Design Principles of the Target 
Operating Module.

7.2 However, Internal Audit plays a key role in providing assurance over, and 
helping to improve, the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  These arrangements, put in place by the 
Council, help ensure that the Council achieves its strategic objectives in a 
well-managed and controlled environment.

Page 63



6

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human 
Rights Impact 
Assessment

An assessment is not required because the 
reason for this report is for Committee to 
review, discuss and comment on the Internal 
Audit Planning process.  As a result, there will 
be no differential impact, as a result of the 
proposals in this report, on people with 
protected characteristics.  

Privacy Impact 
Assessment

Not required

Duty of Due Regard / 
Fairer Scotland Duty

Not applicable 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

9.1 Report to Audit, Risk and Scrutiny Committee on 23 November 2017 – 
Internal Audit Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (OCE/17/26).

10. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS

David Hughes, Chief Internal Auditor
David.Hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk
(01467) 537861

Page 64

mailto:David.Hughes@aberdeenshire.gov.uk


 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Audit, Risk & Scrutiny

DATE 26 June 2018

REPORT TITLE RIPSA - Quarterly Report

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/025

DIRECTOR Chief Executive

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell - Chief Officer

REPORT AUTHOR Jess Anderson

TERMS OF REFERENCE 5.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 It is a requirement, under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s Code 
of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference, that elected 
members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis 
to ensure that it is being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and 
that that policy remains fit for purpose.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee: -

2.1 Note the update within the report. 

BACKGROUND

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Scotland) Act 2000 (RIPSA), gives the 
Council powers to conduct two types of covert surveillance: 

1. Directed Surveillance; and 
2. the use of a Covert Human Intelligence Source (the use of an undercover 

officer). 

3.2 The Council has a policy in place which governs the use and management of 
covert surveillance.  Further, all members of staff wishing to use RIPSA, are 
required to undertake training prior to being able to make an application under 
RIPSA.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7.7



3.3 Various Council services use RIPSA as an investigatory tool. It is considered 
the “tool of last resort” in light of its intrusiveness in
[...]
April 2018 Crisis Grant 1st May 2018 2nd May 2018 Aberdeen City 
Council decision 
upheld

The SPSO noted that the council 
decision letters provided a clear 
explanation as to why an award would 
not be made and referred to relevant 
Scottish Welfare Fund guidance.  The 
SPSO also noted that there was an 
‘internal council recording issue’ in the 
decision notes and award letter.  This 
was an inaccuracy in relation to the 
number of previous awards but did not 
affect the overall award decision.

Not applicable

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 78



 

 

Aberdeen City Council 
Local Scrutiny Plan – April 2018 to March 2019 

Introduction 
1. This local scrutiny plan sets out any scrutiny risks identified by the local area network ('LAN'), 

proposed scrutiny responses and expected scrutiny activity for Aberdeen City Council ('the 
Council') during the financial year 2018-19.  

2. The scrutiny risks and responses are based on a shared risk assessment undertaken by a 
LAN comprising representatives of all the scrutiny bodies who engage with the Council. The 
shared risk assessment process draws on a range of evidence with the aim of determining 
any scrutiny risks in the Council and the IJB.  

3. Expected scrutiny activity across all councils in Scotland informs the National Scrutiny Plan for 
2018-19, which is available on the Audit Scotland website.  

Scrutiny Risks 
4. In recognition of the need for financial restraint, the growing demand pressures and changing 

customer expectations, a new Target Operating Model ('TOM') was approved in August 2017.  
The TOM is designed to better enable the Council deliver the outcomes within Local Outcome 
Improvement Plan and improve the involvement of stakeholders including customers and 
elected members.  The TOM is a fundamental redesign of the structure of the Council.  Wide 
ranging governance transformation is being embedded alongside the new model, to enhance 
the existing arrangements.  T
[...]
work managers.  Further work and training 
is planned for June 2018.

P
age 132


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 8 May 2018
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	7.3 Internal Audit Progress - IA/18/014
	7.4 Internal Audit Charter - IA/18/010
	7.5 Internal Audit Annual Report - IA/18/011
	7.6 Internal Audit Planning - IA/18/012
	7.7 RIPSA - Quarterly Report - GOV/18/025
	7.8 Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Decisions and Inspector of Crematoria Complaint Decisions - CUS/18/017
	7.9 Local Scrutiny Plan
	Aberdeen City Council
	Local Scrutiny Plan – April 2018 to March 2019
	Introduction
	Scrutiny Risks
	Scrutiny activity
	Best Value Audit Report
	Appendix 1: Scrutiny activity



	7.10 Internal Audit Reports - Follow-up of Agreed Recommendations - IA/18/009



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 26 June 2018.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT, RISK AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Flynn, Convener; Councillor Yuill, 
Vice-Convener; Councillor Donnelly, the Depute Provost (as substitute for 
Councillor Lumsden), Graham, Avril MacKenzie, McLellan (as substitute for 
Councillor Allard), Malik (as substitute for Councillor Duncan), Reynolds and 
Townson.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 8 MAY 2018

1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 8 May 2018.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

2. The Committee had before it the Business Planner as prepared by the clerk.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to items 9 (Creditors Payments) and 11 (Stores Purchasing) to note 

that the Chief Internal Auditor advisedthat the draft reports had been issued to the 
Service and provided assurance that the outstanding reports would be presented 
to the meeting of this Committee on 25 September 2018; 

(ii) in relation to item 16 (Corporate Investigation Team – Annual Fraud Report), to 
note that there was an acknowledgement of staff shortages which had impacted 
on the workload of the team and that the report would be submitted to the 
September meeting of this Committee; and

(iii) to otherwise note the content of the report.

AUDITED ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 - RES/18/044

3. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) 
provided an overview of the Council’s 2017/18 audited Annual Accounts; and (2) 
presented the 2017/18 audited Annual Accounts for those registered charities where the 
Council was the sole trustee and were subject to statutory requirements for separate 
accounts and audit opinions.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) approve the Council’s audited Annual Accounts 2017/18 for signature by the 

Director of Resources, Chief Executive and Council Co-Leader; and



2

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

(b) approve the audited Annual Accounts 2017/18 for those registered charities 
where the Council was the sole trustee and to nominate a trustee to sign the 
accounts.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that the Interim Chief Officer Finance would provide a response to a 

question from the Convener relating to Music School Tutors;
(ii) to request the Director of Resources and the Interim Chief Officer Finance to 

relay the thanks from the Committee to their teams for the work undertaken to get 
the annual accounts audited earlier than previous years; 

(iii) to note the thanks to the External Audit Team for the work in relation to auditing 
the accounts; and

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendations contained in the report.

ISA 260 REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE

4. The Committee had before it a report by KPMG, the External Auditor which 
provided a summary of their audit opinions and conclusions on significant issues arising 
form the audit of the 2017/18 Council accounts and the accounts for registered charities.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note that an unqualified independent audit opinion was likely to be issued for 

the annual accounts for the Council and the registered charities for the financial 
period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018;

(ii) to note that an action plan to address the recommendations for improvement from 
External Audit had been agreed by management;

(iii) in response to a question from Councillor Donnelly regarding the value of 
Marischal Square, to note that the reason for this was due to the change in the 
lease from an operational lease to a financial lease and that the valuations would 
be undertaken each year;

(iv) in response to a question from the Convener regarding implementation dates of 
August 2018 contained within the Action Plan, to request the Interim Chief Officer 
Finance to provide an update at the September meeting of this Committee as to 
whether those actions had been completed; and

(v) to otherwise note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - IA/18/014

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress against the 2017/18 and 2018/19 internal audit plans.

The Committee resolved:-



3

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

(i) to note that the Chief Internal Auditor had advised that the outstanding audit 
reports would be submitted to the September meeting of this Committee;

(ii) in relation to a question from Councillor Townson relating to General Data 
Protection Regulations (GDPR) and whether benchmarking would be undertaken 
with other Local Authorities, to note that GDPR was new legislation and only been 
in operation since May 2018 and that the audit would be undertaken to provide 
assurance that the Council had adequate arrangements in place and that Internal 
Audit would not be benchmarking against other Local Authorities;

(iii) in relation to a question from Councillor McLellan relating to GDPR training for 
elected members, to note that training had been offered and that for those elected 
members yet to receive the training additional dates would be scheduled; and

(iv) to otherwise note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER - IA/18/010

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which sought 
approval for the Internal Audit Charter.

The report recommended:
That the Committee approve the attached Internal Audit Charter.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question from Councillor Townson regarding whether Internal Audit 

had authority through the Council’s Financial Regulations to have access to the 
same level of information pertaining to ALEO’s, to note that the Director of 
Resources advised that Internal Audit did not have the same access as ALEO’s 
were separate legal entities;

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - IA/18/011

7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2017/18.

The report recommended:
That the Committee - 
(a) note the Annual Report for 2017/18;
(b) note that the Chief Internal Auditor had confirmed the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit;
(c) note that there had been no limitation to the scope of Internal Audit work during 

2017/18; and
(d) note that during the year, KPMG completed an External Quality Assessment of 

Internal Audit that had already been reported to the Committee.



4

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendations contained in the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING - IA/18/012

8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which 
presented the methodology and timing for future Internal Audit Plans.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to agree that a detailed single year Internal Audit plan would be prepared;
(ii) to agree that the detail of themes to be covered over a three to five year period 

would be made more explicit in the planning documentation without identifying the 
specific area to be reviewed to achieve desired assurance outcomes;

(iii) to agree that Internal Audit and the Council’s management team keep (i) and (ii) 
above under review, to determine if and when a multi-year plan would be more 
desirable; and

(iv) to agree that the same timetable be used for developing the 2019/20 Audit plan.

RIPSA - QUARTERLY REPORT - GOV/18/025

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which 
advised that it was a requirement under paragraph 3.29 of the Scottish Government’s 
Code of Practice for Covert Surveillance and Property interference that elected 
members review the authority’s use of covert surveillance on a quarterly basis to ensure 
that it was being used consistently with the local authority’s policy and that the policy 
remained fit for purpose.

The report recommended:
That the Committee note the update within the report.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in relation to a question from Councillor Townson regarding training for staff, to 

note that the Service Manager for Legal Services would determine how the 
training was recorded in staff records and would provide a response to 
Committee;

(ii) in relation to questions from members regarding the future reporting 
arrangements, to instruct the Team Leader, Governance to provide a report each 
quarter to provide assurance to the Committee all activity was being monitored 
appropriately; and

(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendation contained in the report.



5

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

SCOTTISH PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN DECISIONS AND INSPECTOR OF 
CREMATORIA COMPLAINT DECISIONS - CUS/18/017

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer which provided 
information on all Scottish Public Services Ombudsman (SPSO) and Inspector of 
Crematoria decisions made in relation to Aberdeen City Council since the last reporting 
cycle to provide assurance to Committee that complaints and Scottish Welfare Fund 
applications were being handled appropriately.

The report recommended:
that the Committee note the content of the report.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

LOCAL SCRUTINY PLAN

11. The Committee had before it a report prepared by KPMG, the External auditor 
which set out the scrutiny risks identified by the local area network, proposed scrutiny 
responses and expected scrutiny activity for Aberdeen City Council during the financial 
year 2018/19.

The Committee resolved:-
to note the content of the report.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - FOLLOW-UP OF AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS - 
IA/18/009

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Internal Auditor which advised 
on progress made by Services with implementing recommendations that had been 
agreed in previous Internal Audit reports.

The Convener stated that Services had been asked at each Committee whether they 
would be able to meet the timescales provided in the audit reports and enquired as to 
why the report before the Committee contained 60 outstanding recommendations.

The Director for Resources advised that (1) the current position relating to outstanding 
audit recommendations was not acceptable and that he would ensure that the position 
improved for future reports; (2) the outstanding audit recommendations were discussed 
at CMT; (3) all Chief Officers had been instructed to undertake the work required to 
complete the audit recommendations; (4) Directors would be discussing any outstanding 
audit recommendations with Chief Officers during regular meetings; and (5) where there 



6

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018

were significant delays in completing the audit recommendations that Chief Officers 
would be instructed to report to the Committee to provide an explanation as to why the 
deadlines had not been met.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) in response to the Conveners statement regarding Services not meeting the 

previously agreed audit timescales to note that the Director of Resources 
provided an assurance that all Directors and Chief Officers would be held to task 
on the recommendations contained within audit reports and that the outstanding 
recommendations would be dealt with as a priority;

(ii) to note that where Chief Officers had not progressed audit recommendations that 
they would be instructed to provide a report to the Committee to explain the 
reasons why the deadlines had not been adhered to;

(iii) in relation to a question from the Vice Convener regarding the Craft Workers 
Terms and Conditions audit and whether the issues had been resolved, to note 
that the Chief Officer Operations and Protective Services advised that there had 
been no further negotiations with Trade Unions and that he would meet with the 
Chief Internal Auditor with a view to move the item forward; and

(iv) to otherwise note the content of the report.

- COUNCILLOR STEPHEN FLYNN, Convener.



7

AUDIT, RISK AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 June 2018


